

Praduman Kumar Jain v. Mahesh Kumar Saini & Anr.

CNR No.: DLCT01-002992-2025

Crl. Appeal No. 67/2025

15.09.2025

Present criminal appeal has been received by way of transfer *vide* order dated 12.09.2025, passed by Ld. Principal District & Session Judge (Headquarters).

Present : None for the appellant.
Mr. Kamlesh Kumar, Ld. Counsel for the respondent no. 1.
The respondent no. 1 is present. (*through video conferencing*)
Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State/respondent no. 2.

The present case has been received by way of transfer *vide* order dated 12.09.2025, passed by Ld. Principal District & Session Judge (Headquarters) in case bearing ***T.P. (Crl.) No. 109/2025.***

There is no representation on behalf of the appellant despite repeated calls. Further, the appellant is also not present.

Notably, it is observed from the records that Ld. Predecessor Judge had already assigned 31.10.2025 as the next date of hearing in the present case, pursuant to order dated 19.05.2025 of the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi in Crl. M.C. No. 2857/2025.

Accordingly, in the interest of justice, list for further proceedings on the date already assigned *i.e.* **31.10.2025.**

Issue notice to the appellant to be physically present before this Court on the next date of hearing.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
15.09.2025