

Praduman Kumar Jain v. Mahesh Kumar Saini & Anr.

CNR No.: DLCT01-002993-2025

Crl. Appeal No. 66/2025

17.09.2025

Present : Mr. Sadiq, Ld. Proxy Counsel for Mr. Sitab Ali, Ld. Counsel for the appellant. (*through video conferencing mode*).
Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for State/respondent no. 2.

Reply to the present appeal has been filed by respondent no. 1. Copy thereof is retained on record.

The matter is passed over at the request of Ld. Counsel for the appellant.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
17.09.2025

At 11.45 a.m.

Present : Mr. Sadiq, Ld. Proxy Counsel for Mr. Sitab Ali, Ld. Counsel for the appellant.
Ms. Aarti, Ld. Counsel for respondent no. 1. (*through video conferencing*)
Respondent no. 1 is present. (*through video conferencing mode*).
Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for State/respondent no. 2.

At this stage, request for exemption has been made on behalf of the appellant on medical grounds. Notably, no documents are forthcoming along with the said application. Nevertheless, for the reasons stated therein, exemption is allowed for today subject to deposit of cost of Rs. 1,000/- by the appellant with DLSA, Central, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi.

At this stage, copy of reply filed by respondent no. 1 has been supplied to the Ld. Counsel for the appellant.

Contd...../-

Ld. Counsel for the appellant has placed on record, copy of the order dated 19.08.2025, passed by the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi in case bearing, ***Praduman Kumar Jain v. Mahesh Kumar Saini, Crl. MC 2857/2025, Etc.*** Pertinently, by virtue of the said orders, Hon'ble High Court has listed the matter for hearing on 23.09.2025 and directed the continuance of the interim order in the meanwhile.

In the interest of justice, list along with connected appeals on **31.10.2025**.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
17.09.2025